Water licences Water licences have an indefinite useful life as they do not expire and can be sold.  Water
licences are measured at cost less accumulated impairment losses.

Prior to this change in accounting policy, the Group capitalised all patent costs incurred in acquiring and
extending patents.

The new accounting policy is more closely aligned with latest industry practice and accounting practices
adopted by other life science companies.  The Group considers this alignment to reflect a prudent approach
which more closely aligns the accounting to the expected economic benefit of the patents being protected
as reflected by the accounting policy for the associated intellectual property.  Consequently, the Group is
of the opinion that the change in accounting policy results in the financial statements providing more
relevant and reliable information.

(ii) Impact of change in accounting policy

The impact of this voluntary change in accounting policy on the financial statements is summarised in the
following tables.

Statement of financial position

 30 June 2023 1 July 2022
 As

previously
reported

Impact of
restatement

As restated

As
previously
reported

Impact of
restatement

As restated

 $ $ $ $ $ $
Total current
assets 71,688,442 - 71,688,442 84,307,608 - 84,307,608
Intangible
assets 2,427,989 (1,994,477) 433,512 2,461,767 (1,995,123) 466,644
Other non-
current assets 8,454,008 - 8,454,008 16,295,022 - 16,295,022
Total non-
current assets 10,881,997 (1,994,477) 8,887,520 18,756,789 (1,995,123) 16,761,665
Total assets 82,570,439 (1,994,477) 80,575,962 103,064,397 (1,995,123) 101,069,274

QBiotics Group Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2024

26

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

(e) Changes in accounting policies (continued)

(ii) Impact of change in accounting policy (continued)

Statement of financial position (continued)

 30 June 2023 1 July 2022
 As

previously
reported

Impact of
restatement

As restated

As
previously
reported

Impact of
restatement

As restated

 $ $ $ $ $ $

Total liabilities 7,847,757 - 7,847,757 7,749,859 - 7,749,859
Net assets 74,722,682 (1,994,477) 72,728,205 95,314,538 (1,995,123) 93,319,415

Equity
Share capital 189,605,357 - 189,605,357 189,388,722 - 189,388,722
Share-based
payments
reserve 3,610,941 - 3,610,941 2,796,943 - 2,796,943
Accumulated
losses (118,493,616) (1,994,477) (120,488,093) (96,871,127) (1,995,123) (98,866,250)
Total equity 74,722,682 (1,994,477) 72,728,205 95,314,538 (1,995,123) 93,319,415

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income 30 June 2023

As previously

reported
Impact of

restatement As restated
 $ $ $

Total income 11,146,911 - 11,146,911

Expenses
Depreciation and amortisation expenses 1,245,623 (492,916) 752,707
Research and development contractors and related
expenses  13,896,344 492,270 14,388,614
Other unimpacted expense categories 20,015,236 - 20,015,238
Total expenses 35,157,203 (646) 35,156,557
Results from operating activities (24,010,292) (646) (24,009,646)
Net finance income 2,387,803 - 2,387,803
Loss before tax  (21,622,489) (646) (21,621,843)
Tax expense - - -
Loss for the period (21,622,489) (646) (21,621,843)
Other comprehensive income - - -
Total comprehensive income for the period (21,622,489) (646) (21,621,843)

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company (21,622,489) (646) (21,621,843)

 Cents Cents Cents
Earnings per share:

Basic earnings per share  (4.43) - (4.43)
Diluted earnings per share  (4.43) - (4.43)

QBiotics Group Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2024

27

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

(e) Changes in accounting policies (continued)

(ii) Impact of change in accounting policy (continued)

 Statement of cash flows

$492,270 previously reported for the year ended 30 June 2023 as “acquisition of intangible assets” in the
cash flows from investing activities has been reclassified to “cash paid to suppliers and employees” in cash
flows from operating activities.

(iii) Material accounting policy information

The Group also adopted Disclosure of Accounting Policies (Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice